## ATLANTIC COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 11 - 2023

## ORDINANCE CHANGING THE TERM OF OFFICE FOR APPOINTEES TO THE POLICE TRAINING ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, the Police Training Advisory Board is established in subsection L of section 4-64.10 of the Atlantic County Code (the Code); and

WHEREAS, the language of paragraph one (1) provides for six members, each of which shall be appointed for staggered three-year terms; and

WHEREAS, the County's Director of Public Safety deems it advisable to change the term of office to one year in order to better accommodate changes in positions in various law enforcement agencies throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate said change it is necessary to amend the provisions to the County Code which deal with the Police Training Advisory Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained that the Atlantic County Board of County Commissioners does hereby amend paragraph 1 of subsection L.of section 4-64.10 of the Atlantic County Code, the provisions of which shall be amended by deleting the current language which shall be replaced with the following language:

Membership shall consist of six (6) members, five (5) of whom are also members of the Atlantic County Chiefs of Police Association, who shall be nominated by the President of the Atlantic County Chiefs of Police Association, and one (1) of whom shall be a representative of county government. Each member shall be appointed for staggered terms of three (3) years commencing May 1. Of those first appointed, two (2) shall serve for a term of two (2) years, and two (2) shall serve for a term of three (3) years; and

Membership shall consist of six (6) members, five (5) of whom are also members of the Atlantic County Chiefs of Police Association, who shall be nominated by the President of the Atlantic County Chiefs of Police Association, and one (1) of whom shall be a representative of county government. All members shall be appointed to serve a one (1) year term to expire June 30<sup>th</sup> of each year.

This change in the term of the appointment shall apply only to appointees who commence their term of office in calendar year 2024 and in subsequent calendar years.

## ATTEST: Slepe Control Supplies TARA SILIPENA, Clerk Board of County Commissioners DATED: 12-12-23

JOHN W. RISLEY, JR.

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

DATED: 12-5-23

Ord Amend Police Training Advisory Board Term.doc

## **COUNTY OF ATLANTIC**

DENNIS LEVINSON
County Executive

DATED: 12-6-25

Reviewed and Approved as to form on behalf of Atlantic County:

JAMES FERGUSON
County Counsel

County Country

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Atlantic held on Tuesday, November 14, 2023 and said Ordinance will be further considered for passage and adoption at the public meeting of the Board of County Commissioners to be held at the Stillwater Building, 201 Shore Road, Northfield, New Jersey and via livestream at https://atlantic-county.org/commissioners/ on Tuesday, December 5, 2023, at 4 p.m.